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IN RE; PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE ¥ BEFORE THE
S side Moray Court, 450 feet

E of Breen Place
11™ Election District * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
5™ Councilmanic District

(11 Moray Court) | % BALTIMORE COUNTY

Louis J. and Joan C. Wagner |
Petitioners * CASE NO. 07-226-A

% 0k ok sk Kk ok Kk ok ok %k %k ok %k ok ok ok

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for
Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Louis J. and Joan C.
Wagner. The variance request is for property located at 11 Moray Coﬁrt. The vé,riance request
is from Section 1B02.3.A.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit an
addition with a 20-foot rear setback in lieu of the required 30-feet. The subject property and
requested relief are more particularly described on Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 1. The Petitioners
state that the first floor habilitation is needed because the homeowners are senior citizens. The
existing deck will be removed. The proposed addition measures 12 feet x 23 feet in size.

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this
case and contain the following highlights: ZAC comments were received from the Office of
Planning dated December 7, 2006. That Office does not oppose the Petitioner’s request as the

. proposed addition should not have a negative impact on the surrounding property owners or the

o
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-3 overall character of the neighborhood. A copy of which is attached hereto and made a part

e )

g hereof the file.

jl %0 Applicable Law
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; b\k Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. — Variances.

i ! “The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County and the County Board of Appeals, upon
Q appeal, shall have and they are hereby given the power to grant variances from height and area
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regulations, from off-street parking regulations, and from sign regulations only in cases where
special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the
subject of the variance request and where strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for
Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. No increase in
residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations shall be permitted
as a result of any such grant of a variance from height or area regulations. Furthermore, any such
variance shall be granted only if in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said height, area,
off-street parking or sign regulations, and only in such manner as to grant relief without injury to
the public health, safety and general welfare. They shall have no power to grant any other
variances. Before granting any variance, the Zoning Commisstoner shall require public notice to
be given and shall hold a public hearing upon any application for a variance in the same manner
as in the case of a petition for reclassification. Any order by the Zoning Commissioner or the
County Board of Appeals granting a variance shall contain a finding of fact setting forth and
specifying the reason or reasons for making such variance.”

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject
property having been posted on November 26, 2006 and there being no request for a public
hearing, a decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented.

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits and photographs as required by
Section 32-3-303 of the Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is
no evidence in the file to indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health,
safety or general welfare of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the
Deputy Zoning Commissioner, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide
sufficient facts that comply with the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore,
strict compliance with the B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable
hardship upon the Petitioner.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County
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Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the

fﬁ
N requested variance should be GRANTED.

“

3 6 THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
h

’\JL + County, this 14" day of December, 2006, that a variance from Section 1B02.3.A.1 of the
AN
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Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit an addition with a 20-foot rear

setback in lieu of the required 30-feet be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following:

1. The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt of
this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at
their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has expired.
If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be required to return,
and be responsible for returning, said property to its original condition.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

JOHN V. MURPHY

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

JVM:pz




MARYLANYPED

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III

County Executive Zoning Commissioner

December 14, 2006

LOUIS J. AND JOAN C. WAGNER
11 MORAY COURT -
NOTTINGHAM MD 21236

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance . |

Case No. 07-226-A
Property: 11 Moray Court

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Wagner:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition
for administrative variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3331.

Very truly yﬁuré,
P V- W
John V. Murphy |
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
JVMipz
Enclosure

¥ County Courts Building | 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
. www.baltimorecountyonline.imfo
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Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at _|) MoRay ('
which is presently zoned [D.R.- 3.5+ D.R5.5

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) \ EDOQ. A CEDCER)

TE) Perm i aN RODITION WITH A SO -FOOT REAR SETEACK iN JeU
OF THE REQUIRED 20-feeT.

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form. |

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
periury, that l/we are the legal owner(s} of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Les$ee: Legal Owner(s):
«Appts 4 WAGNEIR

Name - Type or Print Name - TEZ or Print /9\_ Z/
Signature Signature 4 W

- SeAN C. NETZ
Address : Telephone No. N pe or Print ~
o _."'.;... i r -
City State Zip Code Signdturg
Attorney For Petitioner: /1 ORA y CT. AN(O-H6-5 4o
Address Telephone No.
_ NOTTINCKHAM MDD  R/AI6
Name - Type or Print City State Zip Code
Representative to be Contacted:
Signature
Company Name
Address Telephone No. Address Telephone No.
City State Zip Code City .- rj;} State Zip Code

Fo

n == = e
A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is-ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,
this day of , that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning
reguiations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted. - -

(R
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.. Zoming Commjissioner of Baltimore County

CASE NO. - g T e iy Reviewed By. " Date H,[S!Ob o
REV 10/25/. Estimated Posting Date L] l&ta lﬂb
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Afﬁd aVit 1n Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affian{(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at » // /V!_QE_A\/ 67:

Address

<« NOTT NG HAH —_MD R3¢

City

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an Administrative
Varnance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

: &//La Odef Ceon %Ma/ 4 metcded ST
T/ Loot pabe | Hue~ts suomord ey
(el U Tigass

|

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is fiied, Affiant(s) wilt be required to pay a reposttng and
advertising fee and may be required {o provide additional information. f

éignamre /z_ﬂ% ip
Lovis J, WAGNER ég’d N C. QJMM =12

Name - Type or Print Name - Type or F’nnt

e g dgh e R R SR SR AR O B Y B A A BN A B A A S sk mm " R Sey W A W P T A BN A A A R A A A SR B gk ok o mla em oy my TR O EN WF O WF OWF T W YW A W O TE W W OWF W OEE W W OEF W OTF W T O W s T T W W R T O e B B A R S ek sk i e oy s

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

N
| HEREBY CERTIFY, this | 07 day of NQ%H’IIOF’V . 700, before me, a Notary Public of the State
* of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared

Louis T Wagner_and Mo C. Naaper
the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s).

N P e, o
~==“~z~..-;{w 9(,36‘ %,
70 C‘-:.;-, Z
i< MY Hotary Public

i COMMISSION | =
1:9"-_ EXPIRES 79 3y Commission Expires ((C?/ 06

REV 10/25/01




Afﬁd aVlt n Suppoﬁ of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowiedge of the Affiani(s) and that Affiant(s) isfare
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard therelo.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at  Z // MQE_A% C7.
« NOTT NG HAM  MD Q3C
Zip Code

City State

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facls upon which Vwe base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practucal difficulty}:

: %,z odel (G a ﬁf@ 4 atdled
T/ Aeot haly (a

¢ 5iow g

N

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertnsmg fee and may be required to provide additional information. .

. -"'; -‘
mymﬁﬁ% Vo Lo
S|gnature "

Signatu
Loois J, WAGNER / oA C UIAGUER-

Name - Type of Print Name - Type or Print

-—--ﬁ---_‘----ﬂ-ﬁ----#--ﬂ-----—---_--i-l--*--.----._'.--------..--.-..-..-ﬁ-*--ﬂ---ﬂ-q-—---‘l‘-----*-#-w-—-w-—ﬂr-

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNT‘Y OF BALTIMORE, to wit:
{t HEREBY CERTIFY, this IO day of N(Z}Léﬂlb(f’ ¥ , 2 Oy, before me, 2 Notary Public of the State

% of Maryland in and for the Cﬂunty aforesaid, personally appeared

the Afﬁant(s herem gersonally known of satlsfactonly tdﬁtl‘%ed to me as such Affiant(s).

awitiing,

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Sgal‘ HER A

lllllllllll

f‘r’
7
Ca
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i€ wY -:1 'ilotaryP lic
= i COMMISSION | =

'-l'::,;ﬁ"'-._ EXPIRES § F4y Commission Expires fﬁlog

v ):".__' '__."' -.;.:1'-:'
REV 10/25/01 s S




To P=am v ay ADDITION Witk A

~0-FooT ReAR SETRACK IN ey
OF THg REQUIRED 20-Feet. -

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning iaw of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form. |

We do solemnly declare ang affirm, under the penalties of

perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the praperty which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee- Leqal Ownerfs):
-—_———__-—-______—_
A poprs 1. Q)AQHE
Name - Type or Print Name - Tﬁ or Print Z/ R
Signature Signdture W
] =04N C (WIAG@NETS

Address Telephone No. N pe or Print ,q

| Py INLTS A& AN L
City State Zip Code 8ig W
Attorney For Petitioner: AV % ﬂR’A— ¥ & 7. MD é "5 40 3

Address eiephone No.
Name - Type or Print

07/
GPILNGHAM MDD 2/3S6
_ Representative to be Contacted:
Signature |

- Company Name

Address Telephone No. Address Telephone No.

AT L A

+ Zoning Commissioner of Balimore County

Reviewed By L ) [ : Date || l 1S lOla '
Estimated Posting Date “ZQ—LE m{g . e




Zoning Description for 11 MORAY COURT

Beginning at a point on the south side of Moray Court which has a

50-foot right of way at a distance of 450-feet east of Breen Place also
having a 50-foot right of way. Being the same property and recorded among
land records of Baltimore County in Plat Book 36, Folio 37, th #9 in

the subdivision known as “Silvergate Village North” containing 8,010
square feet. Also known as 11 Moray Court and located in the 11th

Election District and 5™ Councilmanic District.

ON-Qdb—4
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CERTFICATE OF POSTING

RE: CaseNumber_____ O~ 22 -/

UateaFHea'ln::g“ O

. This is {0 certifyy under the pendties of perimy that the necessan 5irq( s) reauired bu aw were posted consplaicushy
on the property located a6 1} Mo Ay

M - —

The sigrC ) were posted on

_leelee

Charles E, Merritt

9851 Madledt Road

Batimore, MU 212%4
40-665-5567
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CASE #_ & TT1- 226 -A
To FERMIT 000 ADDITION wiThH
AT FOOT REam SETHLCK 1~y
Liew oF ThE REUITED 3o FEETT.

PUBLIC HEARING
PURSUANT TO SECTION 26-127(b}{1), BALTIMORE COUNTY_CQOE,
AN ELIGIBLE INDIVIDUAL OR GROUP NAY
REGUES? A PUBLIC HEARING CONCERNING
THE PROPOSED VARIANCE, PROVIDED THE REQUEST 15
RECEIVFD IN THE ZONING REVIEW BUREAU BEFQRE
500 PMON] DEC |} 2006
ADDITIONAL (NFORMATION IS AVAILABLE AT THE DEPARTMENT OF

PERMITS AND DEYELOPMENT MANAGENENT, COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING,
{11 WEST CHESAPEANE AYE., TOWSON, ND 21204, (410} 887-3351
DO NGT NEMOVE THrS $10% D POST UNTHL AFTER AROVF BATE, UNDEA PEMAITY OF LW
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BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPAR@JENT OF PERMITS AND pevELMMENT MANAGEMENT
" ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES®

Case Number 07- DQQ(& -A Address __ |1 YIORAY Ooue-r“

Contact Person: DDMMH | HOmPSoW Phone Number: 410-887-3391

Pianner. Piease Print Your Name

Filing Date: l]hslmg Posting Date: | ZQ,MQ(Q Closing Date:* LQ_/;:/OQ:

Any contact made witnh this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1.7 POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. -Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
s again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
property on or betore the posting date noted above. It should remain. there through the closing
date. |

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadiine for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no format
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date. '

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief, or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing: You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4 POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to.a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
DOSteSr’ certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to
this office.

(Detach Along Dotted Line)

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poste*rﬁOn_l;
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 07-] QA | -A Address __{] MorAY QQL)FE’TT‘

Petitioner's Name mﬂeugﬁ Telephone H[0-ASl- >40»

Posting Date: /] ‘ﬁig IQQ Closing Date: m:’_u_)[_fw o —

Wording for Sign: _To Permit A ADDI TIoN UWiTH £ 0 “FOOT REAR SETRAMK
IN KNMEU QOF THE REQUIRED 20-FEET. :

WCR - Revised 6/25/04

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
o ZONING REVIEW |
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
- least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

-Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and shouid be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

item Number or Case Number: OT-d2L-A
Petitioner: lWaaN
Address or Location: L MMocad OQQQ’T"

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: MR - MRS. Lovie WARENER.
Address: il Mosey O1.

Norienam . MO Jiddk

Telephone Number: Hin- A5k - Ao

Revised 7/11/05 - SCJ




MARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director

County Executive Departmeni of Permits and
Development Management

December 12, 2000

Louis J. Wagner
Joan c. Wagner
14 Moray Court
Nottingham, MD 21236

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Wagner:

RE: Case Number: 07-226-A, 11 Moray Court

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on November 15, 2006.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all ‘
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

., Gl 200 O

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:amf

Enclosures

C: People’s Counsel

Zoning Review | County Othice Bulding
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Marytand 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov




Fire Department o Baltimore County

53

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive

700 East Joppa Road
John J. Hohman, Chief

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Tel: 410-887-4500

County Cffice Building, Room 111 | November 22,2006

Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners

Distribution Meeting Of: November 20, 2006

Item Number(s): 213 through 228 (;%E;

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr.
Fire Marshal's Office
410-887-4881 (C)443-825-2946
MS-1102F

ce: File

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Printed on Hucyc!:ud Papas
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director . DATE: November 28, 2006
Department of Permits & Development
Management
: ¥ .
FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
| For November 27, 2006
Item Nos. 07-72, 139, 213, 214, 215, 216,
217, 218, 219, 220, 221, 222, 223, 224,

(226,)227, and 228
e

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items
and we have no comments. |

DAK:CEN:clw
cc: File
ZAC-NO COMMENTS-11272006.doc




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: December 7, 2006
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Armold F. Pat' Keller, III
- Director, Office of Planning

L _4% F-TP . T
SUBJECT: 11 Moray Court e
INFORMATION:
Item Number: 7-226 DEC 1 2006
Petitioner: Lowms Wagner ?fﬁi’\‘ﬁ A Pt
ZOllillg: DR 3.5and DR 5.5 LAJIR i{ \ it ‘Ii I;l::r 1?

Requested Action: Administrative Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning does not oppose the petitioner’s request to permit an addition with a 20-
foot building to property line setback in lieu of the required 30-feet. Proposed addition should
not have a negative impact on the surrounding property owners nor the overall character of the
neighborhood.

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Kevin Gambrill at
410-887-3480.

Reviewed by:

¢y
Division Chief: %\_‘
AFK/LL: CM

L

WADEVREVWZACYT-226.doc




Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Governor | Si te o6 3 Driven o Brrel
Administration g E E’

Robert L. Flanagan, Secreta&*y -
Michael 5. Steele, Lt. Governor
MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Neil J. Pedersen, ddministrator

" Date: Nﬂ\(EMFﬁE-R ZO‘ 2006

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County
‘Baltimore County Office Of . I Item No. %226~
Permits and Development Management iy WW‘\Y Coun T
County Office Building, Room 109 . WA GnER. 'PRQ?EIZ,TY
Towson, Maryland 21204 = . ~ VARAANSCE. ~Avoitiops }"%0 !

g;-f-ca §€‘rﬁn.c,k: INLAE oF

Dear Ms. Matthews:

iy

_Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above

captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not

a

ected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available information this

office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval of Item No. T-£86 A.r

- Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 41.0-545— |

2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at (mbailey@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

\\J\L&w&%%g)««g

FﬁNSteven D. Foster, Chief
Engineering Access Permits
Division |

SDF/MB

My telephone number/toll-free number is -
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

SMreet Address: 707 North Calvert Street - Baltimore, Maryland 21202 - Phone: 410.545.0300 - www.marylandroads.com
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